Three Springs Metropolitan Districts No. |, No. 2, No. 3 & No. 4

Final Budget

For the Year Ending December 31, 2018

Approved

October 10, 2017



Three Springs Metropolitan Districts No. 1, No. 2, No. 3 and No. 4
Final Budgets

For the Year Ending December 31, 2018

Table of Contents

BUAZEt MOSSAZE s wnsmsearsarsisoarrns st ots1ce1 6016 686500w00101050800 G 410 5066100 A BN 190 |

District No. |

General Fund Budget .........oviiiiiiiiiiii e 3
Resolution to Adopt 2018 Budget ...........ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiier e e 4
Resolution to Set Mill LeVy ......cciviieinssiosvinmsmmonsnssnis sntse osie snsmasssnis s sves voss 5
Resolution to Appropriate SUms of Money .......ccvvvivviiiiiiiiiiiiiine e 5
District No. 2
General Fund Budget .....uuiiisssinsisemsiis ivipismiimis s sasiies sves saisavamio 7
Resolution to Adopt 2018 Budget .........cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiisiaiein e 8
Resolution to Set Mill LEVY ...u.iiuiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie e ease e e eeaea 9
Resolution to Appropriate Sums of Money ... 9
District No. 3
General FUnd Budget wuwssasusimsumisssvseame s esisssss s me s nes sasise s oy 6 rosmsa s - I
Capital Projects Fund Budget ..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiii 12
Debt Service Fund Budget :uissmamsmsmssesimmsmisssmiitinasaes oo sl vassmsensmifionrs 13
Resolution to Adopt 2018 Budget ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 14
Resolution to Appropriate Sums of Money ........ccviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 15
District No. 4
General Fund Budget .......covvvviininninon s iiiboisinie @i s asas s amsiv o it a S Ee 8 e e T e o 17
Resolution to Adopt 2018 Budget ..........ccicimiiemimssiimivissasisisiveisvmsnssasssssses v 18
Resolution to Set Mill Levy ........coevovinins iormmumsmmminonnsonsasmnm sxsnsams sosanessnss e oo 19

Resolution to Appropriate SUMs of MONEY ....i.evuiieiiiiiiiiiiieiiie i 19



Three Springs Metropolitan Districts No. 1, No. 2, No. 3 and No. 4
Final Budgets

For the Year Ending December 31, 2018

Budget Message

Purposes of the Districts
Three Springs Metropolitan Districts No.l, No. 2, No. 3 & No. 4 were organized to provide

certain parks, recreation, and drainage facilities for the mixed uses development project known
as “Three Springs”, consisting of 681 acres of land in Durango, Colorado. Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. | contains all property within Village | of the development (except
the regional hospital, acute treatment center and medical office building). Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 2 contains all property within Village Il of the development. As the
management and control district, Three Springs Metropolitan District No. 3 is responsible for
managing, implementing and coordinating the financing, acquisition, construction, and/or
operation of certain infrastructure and services throughout the Development, including parks
recreation and related drainage facilities. Three Springs Metropolitan District No. 4 contains all
property within Three Springs Crossing of the development.

The developer, GRVP, LLC, has advanced funds to District No. 3 necessary to fund the costs of
acquisition, construction and/or improvements. District No. 3 issued bonds in 2010 to partially
reimburse the developer for these advances. District No. |, District No. 2 and District No. 4
pay over all tax collections and other revenue to District No. 3, this revenue is applied to bond
debt service and the costs of financing and construction of capital improvements. Additionally,
these funds will be applied to administration, operation and maintenance of improvements
which are not transferred to the City of Durango.

The Districts have in place agreements among the Districts and with the developer, GRVP, LLC
that govern responsibilities and obligations for operations and construction of improvements.

Summary of Significant Assumptions

Property Taxes

The primary source of revenue for Districts No. |, No. 2 and No. 4 are property taxes. The
adopted mill levy for District No. | is 52.374 (including Gallagher adjustments for changes in
the assessment rate for residential property) and is allocated 4.478 mills for operations and
47.896 mills for debt service. Mill levies for Districts No.2 and No. 4 are 50 mills. The District
No. 2 mill levy is allocated 100% for operations. The District No. 4 mill levy will be allocated
100% for operations. District No. 3 does not levy any property taxes.



Specific Ownership Taxes
This revenue is based on a sharing of the collection of vehicle ownership taxes pooled by La
Plata County.

Medical Office Building Fees

This fee is based upon an agreement with the Medical Office Building (MOB) on the campus of
the Mercy Regional Medical Center. Due to the fact that the MOB is located within the service
area of District No. | (but not included within District No. 1), District Nos. | and 3 have
entered into an agreement to bill the MOB for the various services that they are provided. The
amount of the revenue is established by contract.

Administrative Expenditures
Administrative expenditures have been assumed, generally, to be at the same level of required

services.

Capital Outlay

During the entire scope of the development the capital outlay expenditures planned by the
Districts include certain parks and related improvements, trail construction, drainage
improvements and other items outlined in the Service Plans. These expenditures are budgeted
in the capital projects fund of District No. 3.

Debt Service

District No. 3 issued $16.9 million of debt in 2010. The debt service fund of District No. 3
reflects the principal and interest payment on the bond.

Emergency Reserve

The Districts have provided for emergency reserves equal to at least 3% of fiscal year spending
for 2018, as defined under TABOR, which are part of the general fund ending fund balances for
each respective District.

Leases
District No. 3 entered into a lease agreement with GRVP, LLC on the 7" day of Feburary, 2017

for a property to be used for a public park.

Budget Modifications

Appropriations for the budget are adopted on a total fund basis. The Board of Directors may
transfer any unencumbered appropriation balance or a portion thereof from one classification
or expenditure to another within a fund. The budgets are adopted on the modified accrual
basis of accounting. Appropriations lapse at the end of the year.



955'¢9  $ 95s'c9  $ (00f) $ 96519 $ 95819 ¢ 955°19 95519
£98'676 6¥'758 (soz'zh) ¥rT0r8 6VF°TS8 926°0¥8 8LL'STL
YLLST €11'€T @ 102°€T £L1'€T 21T £56'61
68£'978 $$6'T9L (zz6'11) £16°0SL $56'792 805°€S/ $19059
00€'LL TTL'S9 (9s1) 995°59 LS9 90T'¥9 907'SS
61¥'€66 S00916 (sos‘z1) 008106 S0EY16 81706 9€€'/8L
000'T 000C <Al v18'1 0S| 861 9.1
1€££'89 00009 (z15'9) 88b'cS 000'09 99299 109
91958/ S69vTL W12 1§S°21Z S69%TL 164°20L ULY'809
9SH'eL ¥SL'L9 ) 0£€29 ¥SL'L9 L1199 688°'9S
955'c9 ¢ 9ss'19 ¢ (os1) $ 95519 9019 ¢ 955'19 8519  $

8107 3°8png

£10T
10§ s|e10 |

pa1ewisy

138png
{4spun) 43a0

QLA _quusdag

133png

910T PPNy

S|07 PPNy

souefeg pung Suipu3

sas(} JOY1QO pue saumipuadxy g0

$39) SU2UNSead |
DIAMIRS 3gRQ
suonesadO

€ "ON 1I1SIC O3 SIJYSued |

sas( 4820 pue saumipuadxg

S924N0g J3YIO) PUB SANUIAIY [€10]

3w odu| 3S3433U]|

saxe} diystaumo oynadsg
DIAIBS 13
suonesado

soxea f11adouy

$92.N0G I3y PUE SANUIAIY

souejeg pung Sujuuidag

AaNN4 IVYINID

198png 8107 ‘| € 49quada 01 | Atenuef

139dN4 IDNVIVE ANND NI STONVHD ANV STHNLIANIAX3 ‘STNNIATY
| "ON LOILSIA NVLITOdOY 1IN SONIYdS IFHHL



THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. |
RESOLUTION NO. A

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (“Board”) of Three Springs Metropolitan District
No. | (“District”) has appointed a budget committee to prepare and submit a proposed 2018
budget to the Board at the proper time; and

WHEREAS, such budget committee has submitted the proposed budget to the Board
for its consideration; and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published in accordance with law, the budget
was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, and a public hearing was held on
October 10, 2017, and interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any
objections to the budget; and

WHEREAS, the budget has been prepared to comply with all terms, limitations and
exemptions, including, but not limited to, enterprise, reserve transfer and expenditure
exemptions, under Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution (“TABOR”) and other
laws or obligations which are applicable to or binding upon the District; and

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases
were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. |:

That estimated expenditures for each fund are as follows:

General Fund: $929,863
Total $929,863

That estimated revenues are as follows:

General Fund:

From unappropriated surpluses $63,556
From sources other than general property tax $70,731
From general property tax $859,132

Total $993,419

That reserves have been or are hereby established for each appropriate fund or combined as a
single reserve fund as set forth in the budget in order to preserve the spending exemption for



reserves under TABOR, and all such reserves shall be transferred or expended within any fund
as set forth in the budget.

That the budget, as submitted, amended and herein summarized by fund, be, and the same
hereby is, approved and adopted as the budget of Three Springs Metropolitan District No. | for
the 2018 fiscal year.

That the budget, as hereby approved and adopted, shall be certified by the Treasurer and/or
President of the District to all appropriate agencies and is made a part of the public records of
the District.

TO SET MILL LEVIES

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating
expenses is $859,132; and

WHEREAS, the 2017 final valuation for assessment of the District by the County
Assessor is $16,403,800.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 1:

That for the purpose of meeting all general expenses of the District during the 2018 budget
year, pursuant to the Inter District Financing Agreement, there is hereby levied a property tax
of 52.374 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property
within the District to raise $859,132. This levy shall be comprised of 4.478 mills for operations
and 47.896 mills for debt service.

That the Treasurer and/or President of the District is hereby authorized and directed to
immediately certify to the County Commissioners of La Plata County, Colorado, the mill levies
for the District as hereinabove determined and set.

TO APPROPRIATE SUMS OF MONEY

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District has made provision in the budget for
revenues in an amount equal to the total proposed expenditures as set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, it is not only required by law, but also necessary to appropriate the
revenues provided in the budget to and for the purposes described below, as more fully set
forth in the budget, including any interfund transfers listed therein, so as not to impair the
operations of District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. | that the following sums are hereby appropriated from the revenues
of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated in the budget:



General Fund: $929,863
Total $929,863

Adopted this 10th day of October, 2017.

THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT No 1

Patritk Morrissey, Chairman

By: %u« W(OW

ATTEST:

By: C/éj/? ,.J{)
ﬁcgyﬂnn, reasurer




LOb'S $  L0b'S $ 0 $ L0b'S $ L0b'S $ L0¥'S $ L0b'S $ sduejeg punyj Buipug
6T6'L 009°Z1 (1g9) 69691 009°Z1 £18°0¢ $0E£'€T $9s( 43O pue saunmpuadxy [0 ]
(1144 viy - viy viy 758 b9 S99} S194N583. |
60£'L 9Z1°LI (1£9) S6+'91 CTAWA| 196°6T 099'7C suonesado

€ "ON DIIISIq O3 SJ3jsue.)

sas() JaY3O pue saunzipuadxy

9€e'el £00°€T (1€9) 9L£°TT £00°€T 0TT'9¢ 11£°8T $324N0g JOIO PUE SINUSAIY (B30
- - - - - 179 - Swodul 159.493U]
L85 008°1 (1€9) 691°1 0081 T6L' 698°l saxe1 diyssaumo dyiads

we'L 008°s1 0 008°S| 008°s 00%'8T SEV'IT suopesadQ
saxer Auadouy

$32JN0S J3Y3( PUE SANUIASY

L0b'S $ LOb'S $ = $ LOb'S LOb'S $ L06's - ¢ L0b'S $ 2ouejeg pung Suluuisag

8107 323png 10T 138png alA -2quaidag 138png

a0y sfeao] - (Japun) 4SAQD

ANN4 TVYINIO

198png 810¢ ‘I € 4oqwads 01 | Asenuef

139aNgd IDONVIVE ANNY NI STONVYHD ANV STINLIANIdX3 ‘SINNIATY
C "ON LORLSIA NVLITOdOYL3IN SONIYS 339HL



THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO 2
RESOLUTION NO. B

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (“Board”) of Three Springs Metropolitan District
No. 2 (“District”) has appointed a budget committee to prepare and submit a proposed 2018
budget to the Board at the proper time; and

WHEREAS, such budget committee has submitted the proposed budget to the Board
for its consideration; and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published in accordance with law, the budget
was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, and a public hearing was held on
October 10, 2017, and interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any
objections to the budget; and

WHEREAS, the budget has been prepared to comply with all terms, limitations and
exemptions, including, but not limited to, enterprise, reserve transfer and expenditure
exemptions, under Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution (“TABOR”) and other
laws or obligations which are applicable to or binding upon the District; and

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases
were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 2:

That estimated expenditures for each fund are as follows:
General Fund: $7,929

Total $7,929

That estimated revenues are as follows:

General Fund:

From unappropriated surpluses $5,407
From sources other than general property tax $587
From general property tax $7,342

Total $13,336



That reserves have been or are hereby established for each appropriate fund or combined as a
single reserve fund as set forth in the budget in order to preserve the spending exemption for

reserves under TABOR, and all such reserves shall be transferred or expended within any fund
as set forth in the budget.

That the budget, as submitted, amended and herein summarized by fund, be, and the same
hereby is, approved and adopted as the budget of Three Springs Metropolitan District No. 2 for
the 2018 fiscal year.

That the budget, as hereby approved and adopted, shall be certified by the Treasurer and/or
President of the District to all appropriate agencies and is made a part of the public records of
the District.

TO SET MILL LEVIES

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating
expenses is $7,342; and

WHEREAS, the 2017 final valuation for assessment of the District by the County
Assessor is $146,830.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 2:

That for the purpose of meeting all general operating expenses of the District during the 2018
budget year, there is hereby levied a property tax of 50 mills upon each dollar of the total
valuation for assessment of all taxable property within the District to raise $7,342, all of which
is for operations.

That the Treasurer and/or President of the District is hereby authorized and directed to
immediately certify to the County Commissioners of La Plata County, Colorado, the mill levies
for the District as hereinabove determined and set.

TO APPROPRIATE SUMS OF MONEY

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District has made provision in the budget for
revenues in an amount equal to the total proposed expenditures as set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, it is not only required by law, but also necessary to appropriate the
revenues provided in the budget to and for the purposes described below, as more fully set
forth in the budget, including any interfund transfers listed therein, so as not to impair the
operations of District.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 2 that the following sums are hereby appropriated from the revenues
of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated in the budget:

General Fund: $7,929
Total $7,929

Adopted this 10™ day of October, 2017.

THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT No. 2

Patrl_E Morrlssey, Chairman

ATTEST: Q
By:

Jon P&nny, Treasurer




768'6 $ 0TT'6 $ /854+ $ €8£'9S $ 96L'8 $ ope‘'se ¢ ToTO+ ¢ sduejeg puny 3uipuy
0£L'6TE SEEL0€ (Le5°52) £€99°21¢C 007°€6T 988°T6T 719°TTT sosM JopO puE seumipuadxy [Bo |
000°'S | 000°'S | (000's 1) - 000°S | - = A>us3upuo)
000°'S | 000°6 8v8 8+8'8s 000°‘8 9€S P 8L1°9 [eAOWS. Moug
000'0S 00005 (ros'z1) 961°C€ 000°0S 00/£°TS SH6' I somnAN
000°0S1 000'0S | (8eg'tv) 799'20} 000051 SE1'05 1 891611 ssueulzUIELY/SpUncLD/Buidesspue
= suonessdo Aunwwon)
0€T'€El = - - - 000°C| |esreaddy
000°C 000°C (560 Y JA| 000°C S07'T 0€T't suondussqng
000'8 0006 8TI'9 818°‘L 002} 09€‘C SLI'Y HO/3uiwesSo.g/3uyeig/uonensiuiupy
000'0S 000'0S (8s1cn) wse'LE 000'0S £90°€S 18H°S€E 1e3en
000°€ | SE£8'TI sgeg's SE€8CI 00S5°6 £L8T'6 S68°L senpduURINsSy|
005! 00S°'6 8vL'I 8.8 0002 0099 0099 2upunoooe 3 upny
3URWUIDAOSE [RISUSD)
sosM 4oy pue seumupuadxy
TT9'6EE S§SS‘91€ (0s6°2D) IOV LT 966°10¢ TET9TE ¥€6°79T S92UN0S JSYIO PUE SONUDASY &0
1881 €88°68 1 (zee'ed 99¢£'€S1 889'9/L1 $€9°981 000°‘081 sedueApe JadofeAaq
00¢€'s LTS 0 we's s 691°S 890°'S sa9) Buip|ing Buisnop AoJaly
156°1S 90T‘S (907‘s) - 90T's . - ¥ "ON 3sIQ Wouy sagysued )
60.°'L 9TI‘Ll (1€9) S6+'91 9TI‘LI 196°6C 099°CT T "ON 351Q Woyy s1ajsued
00€'2L TTL'S9 (951) 995°69 TTL'S9 90T'+9 907'SS | "ON 3sIQ WOy suDysuel ]
WQULDOW LO—._UO UCN mU_JCO>0M_
0TT'6 $ IrEEE ¢ $9E’) $ 9be'es $ 8e'le $ 79T'0r $ - $ @duejeg pung 3uluuideq

8107 323png

£10T
104 s|e10 |

pa3ewsasy

138png

(4apun) 13AO

AlA 19quaidag

3a3png

9107 PR3Py 5107 PRIIPNY

ANN4 IVYINTD

108png 8107 ‘I £ 4-9qwedag o3 | Auenuef

ADNVIVE ANNL NI STDONVHD ANV SN LIANIJIX3 ‘SINNIATY
€ "'ON 1DON1SIG NV LIMTOdOY LI SONINLS I3dH L



[4)

E $ - ¢ = $ + ¢ = $ wel ¢ (80 $ sduefeg pung Buipu3
¥19°858 9556171 (¥16°060°1) €TE'SSH LET'IFS vLE'6 wL'06y sos) JOPQ pue seumipuadx]y [@o]
100°C I £89‘10t  (£89'100) - £89°10C = - A>usdunuo)
£29°9%L €/8210°1  (1£7'688) £TE'SSH PSSPrEl VL€' WL'06h Aepno |eide)

sasn) BYIO pue seanipuadxy
¥£9'858 9556171 (F16°060'1) £TE'SSH LETIPS'I 91401 85H°06¥ $924N0S JOYIQ PUE SINUSASY |BIO|
¥19'858 pIT'8IT ) (95T'T60°1) 186'€SH LET'9PS 0001 | 6S2'60% seoueApe JadopAeQ

$92JNOS JAIO PUE SINUDARY

- $ (444 $ el $ e $ - $ (¥80) $ 66908 $ 9duejeg pung Suuuideg

810z 193png £10T 198png QLA s3quandag  133png 910T PRUPNY  §[QT PAUPNY

10) S[RI0]  (43pUN) 4BAQD)

paiewiiasy

AaNNd S1O3{0¥d TVLIdYD

198png 8107 ‘| £ Joquedeg o | Auenuef

IDONVIVE ANNA NI SIDONVHD ANV STUNLIANIAXT ‘SINNIATY
€ 'ON 1DO11SId NV1NOdOY LI SONCS ITUHL



€l

000°069'1$  000069‘1$ 6/+'LvT & 642561 $ 000°069°1$ 077U £1¥'8E1'TS
E1€21€" 00Z'8I€1 (8¥£°859)  TSE'8S9 00Z‘91€"} 961°81E 1 YEI'SIE
000'€ 00S°E (zsy) 80°€ 00S°S TL0'E s

005°l 00S°l $0T'1 Al - 9£5°| pS1I
000'S 000'S (000°'S) - 000'S 000'S 000'S
£18°20€° 007'80€‘l  (001'¥S9)  001°¥S9 00T°'80€'! 88S'S80E')  086'80€'I
£1€200°E 007'800'ct  (0£801%)  0£8'S6S°T 00£'900°€ 86£°0F0'E  LPS'ESH'E
£20°29¢ 6c6'66E  (09%'00%) - 09+°00% £0F'ET -
005°8 0006 L¥S'E L¥S°8 000°S 1SO‘El L10%
000'St1 SOI'vI I (0 TIRAE! SOI‘p1 I £20°TI | §18'26
682'978 yse'toL  (LL6°11) 116'0S2 ¥S6'79L 80S'€S/ §19'059
000'0691$  zozTTL1$ (66')) ¢ woT'TTLl $ I181vTLIS c1+'8€1'ts o0 10L'TS

8107 223png

£10T 133png
10y S{e30 |

pa1ew sy

(43pun) 13700

QLA 3qwaidag

198png

910¢ paiipny

S10T palipny

aouejeg pung Suipug

s9sM) PO pue saumipuadxy jmo]

S99y 991sNJ |
so3JeyD) 921AI9S djueg
jedidund puog
Is9Ja1u] puog

sas) JOP O pue saamipuadxy

S9UNOS JOYI() PUE SSNUSADY [€10 |

saoueApE J2dopasg
SWOodUI 159431U]

$39} BuIp|Ing d31yo |ed1paly
| "ON 35! WOy} si3ysuel )

$924N0S Jo O pPUE SoNUsA3Y

9oueeg pung 8uluuiseg

AaNN4 3D1AY3S 1934

198png 8107 ‘| £ Joquexeqg 01 | Auenug[

FONVIVE ANNL NI STONVHD ANV STINLIANIIX3T ‘SINNIATY
€ 'ON 1O11SId NV LITOdOYLIW SONIYES 3HL



THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO 3
RESOLUTION NO. C

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (“Board”) of Three Springs Metropolitan District
No. 3 (“District”) has appointed a budget committee to prepare and submit a proposed 2018
budget to the Board at the proper time; and

WHEREAS, such budget committee has submitted the proposed budget to the Board
for its consideration; and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published in accordance with law, the budget
was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, and a public hearing was held on
October 10, 2017, and interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any
objections to the budget; and

WHEREAS, the budget has been prepared to comply with all terms, limitations and
exemptions, including, but not limited to, enterprise, reserve transfer and expenditure
exemptions, under Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution (“TABOR”) and other
laws or obligations which are applicable to or binding upon the District; and

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases
were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 3:

That estimated expenditures for each fund are as follows:

General Fund: $329,730
Capital Projects Fund: $858,674
Debt Service Fund: $1,317,313

Total $2,505,717



That estimated revenues are as follows:

General Fund:

From unappropriated surpluses $9,220
From inter-district transfers $136,960
From Mercy Housing building fees $5,300
From developer advances $188,142
Total $339,622
Capital Projects Fund:
From unappropriated surpluses $0
From developer advances $858,674
From sources other than general property tax $0
Total $858,674
Debt Service Fund:
From unappropriated surpluses $1,690,000
From inter-district transfers $826,789
From Medical Office building fees $115,000
Interest income $8,500
From developer advances $367,023
Total $3,007,313

That reserves have been or are hereby established for each appropriate fund or combined as a
single reserve fund as set forth in the budget in order to preserve the spending exemption for
reserves under TABOR, and all such reserves shall be transferred or expended within any fund
as set forth in the budget.

That the budget, as submitted, amended and herein summarized by fund, be, and the same
hereby is, approved and adopted as the budget of Three Springs Metropolitan District No. 3 for
the 2018 fiscal year.

That the budget, as hereby approved and adopted, shall be certified by the Treasurer and/or
President of the District to all appropriate agencies and is made a part of the public records of
the District.

TO APPROPRIATE SUMS OF MONEY

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District has made provision in the budget for
revenues in an amount equal to the total proposed expenditures as set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, it is not only required by law, but also necessary to appropriate the
revenues provided in the budget to and for the purposes described below, as more fully set

I5



forth in the budget, including any interfund transfers listed therein, so as not to impair the
operations of District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 3 that the following sums are hereby appropriated from the revenues
of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated in the budget:

General Fund: $329,730
Capital ProjectsFund: $858,674
Debt Service Fund: $1,317,313

Total $2,505,717

Adopted this 10" day of October, 2017,

THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT No. 3

By:%,l/&: :

PatrickMorrissey, Chairman

ATTEST:

Ny ar & =

Jon Penny, Treasurer




THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4

REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE BUDGET
January | to December 31, 2018 Budget

GENERAL FUND

Estimated

Unaudited Unaudited Over (Under)  Touals for
2015 2016 Budget September YTD Budget 2017 Budget 2018

Beginning Fund Balance $ - 3 E $ = - 8 - $ - $ -

Revenues and Other Sources

Property taxes

Operations - - 5.367 5,366 (1 5367 49,478
Specific ownership taxes - - - 269 269 275 3,958
Total Revenues and Other Sources - - 5,367 5,636 269 5,642 53,436

Expenditures and Other Uses

Transfers to District No. 3

Operatlons - - - - (5,206) 5481 51,951
Treasurers fees - - 161 . (t6ty 161 1,484
Total Expenditures and Other Uses - - 5,367 - (5.367) 5,642 53,436

Ending Fund Balance - - $ - $ 5636 $ 5636 $ - $ -




THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 4
RESOLUTION NO. D

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (“Board”) of Three Springs Metropolitan District
No. 4 (“District”) has appointed a budget committee to prepare and submit a proposed 2018
budget to the Board at the proper time; and

WHEREAS, such budget committee has submitted the proposed budget to the Board
for its consideration; and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published in accordance with law, the budget
was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, and a public hearing was held on
October 10, 2017, and interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any
objections to the budget; and

WHEREAS, the budget has been prepared to comply with all terms, limitations and
exemptions, including, but not limited to, enterprise, reserve transfer and expenditure
exemptions, under Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado Constitution (“TABOR”) and other
laws or obligations which are applicable to or binding upon the District; and

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases
were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 4:

That estimated expenditures for each fund are as follows:

General Fund: $53,436
Total $53,436

That estimated revenues are as follows:

General Fund:

From unappropriated surpluses $0
From sources other than general property tax $3,958
From general property tax $49,478

Total $53,436



That reserves have been or are hereby established for each appropriate fund or combined as a
single reserve fund as set forth in the budget in order to preserve the spending exemption for
reserves under TABOR, and all such reserves shall be transferred or expended within any fund
as set forth in the budget.

That the budget, as submitted, amended and herein summarized by fund, be, and the same
hereby is, approved and adopted as the budget of Three Springs Metropolitan District No. 4 for
the 2018 fiscal year.

That the budget, as hereby approved and adopted, shall be certified by the Treasurer and/or
President of the District to all appropriate agencies and is made a part of the public records of
the District.

TO SET MILL LEVIES

WHEREAS, the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for general operating
expenses is $49,478; and

WHEREAS, the 2017 final valuation for assessment of the District by the County
Assessor is $989,550.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. 4:

That for the purpose of meeting all general expenses of the District during the 2018 budget
year, pursuant to the Inter District Financing Agreement, there is hereby levied a property tax
of 50 mills upon each dollar of the total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within
the District to raise $49,478. This levy shall be comprised of 50.000 mills for general
operations.

That the Treasurer and/or President of the District is hereby authorized and directed to
immediately certify to the County Commissioners of La Plata County, Colorado, the mill levies
for the District as hereinabove determined and set.

TO APPROPRIATE SUMS OF MONEY

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the District has made provision in the budget for
revenues in an amount equal to the total proposed expenditures as set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, it is not only required by law, but also necessary to appropriate the
revenues provided in the budget to and for the purposes described below, as more fully set
forth in the budget, including any interfund transfers listed therein, so as not to impair the
operations of District.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Three Springs
Metropolitan District No. | that the following sums are hereby appropriated from the revenues
of each fund, to each fund, for the purposes stated in the budget:

General Fund: $53,436
Total $53,436

Adopted this 10th day of October, 2017.

THREE SPRINGS METROPOLITAN
DISTRICT No 4

By: .OM_.,, /(/ZP#-"%W
7

Patrick Morrissey, Chairman

ATTEST:

By: Q*Q“‘"ﬁ—r

Jon Penny, Treasurer

20



